

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5666 OF 2017

RUNNING STAFF ASSOCIATION & ORS.

...Appellant(s)

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we do not find that any case is made out for interference in the present appeal. There is no error in the impugned order passed by the High Court. The appeal is accordingly dismissed.

2. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J.
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;
August 06, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5666/2017

RUNNING STAFF ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Vishaal Saxxenna, Adv. (Through V.C.)
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Pande, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any, also stands disposed
of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)